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CAMPBELL FAMLLY

Campbell married . Tradition says that he died on
his way to America in 1725 and that his wife and children came (landed)
in Pennsylvania.(will discuss this later) Tradition said he had:

I. Robert Campbell born about 1718 in County Down, Ireland

II. Colin Campbell

IITI. William Campbell ‘

Iv. Archibald Campbell went to South Carolina

V. = Catherine Campbell ' : g

Robert Campbell

I. Robert Campbell born in County Down, Ireland about 1718 according

to tradition in the family, landed in Philadelphia, PA when he was
about 7 years old, along with other members of his family and kinfolk.
In 1725 he was in Prince Edward Co., VA He married 1. Letitia Crockett
in Prince Edward Co. and remained there through at least 1759. Since
Robert, Jr. his son gives his birth place as PrineeEdward Co. (see
Revolutionary File below) Letitia Crockett Campbell must have died in
Prince Edward Co. Robert married 2. in Prince Edward CO. Jame Allison.
The Crockett family genealogy says that he moved to Rockbridge Co. VA
and then went to Carter's Valley in Washington Co., VA which later was
Hawkins Co. TN . Robert Sr. died in Hawkins Co. in about 1810.

Genealogy of Washington Co. VA according to VA State Bulletin, State
Capitol, Richmond, VA was as follows: _

Augusta Co. VA cut from Washington Co. in 1745

Botetourt Co. cut from Augusta in 1770

fincastle Co. cut from Botetourt Co. 1772-1777

from Fincastle Co. the following were cut: Kentucky in 1777-1780
Monteomery Co. in 17773 Washington Co. in 1777

from Washiggton Co. was cut: Russell Co. in 1786; Wythe Co. in 1832

Robert and Letitia had these children:

1-A Anna Campbell born in 1742, married Thomas Taylor

I-L  Jane Campbell born in 1744, married John Hannah

I-C Elizabeth Campbell born 1746, married Joseph Long

I-5 James Campbell born 1748, married Letitia Allison

I-& Catherine Campbell born 1750, died in 1832 unmarried

I-F Alexander Campbell born in 1753 died about 1792 married Amy Eaton

Robert and Jane Allison(2nd wife) had:

[-% Robert Campbell, Jr. born 1759 married Mary Young

I-ii Joseph Campbell born 1761 died 1812 married Margaret ILarkin

I-I Letitia Campbell born 1763 married Thomas  Steward (Stewart)

I-J 1Isaac Andrew Campbell born 1765 was killed by Indians prior to 1785

From Mrs. Winston R. (Ann) Campbell, Route 6, Cleveland, Tii comes this:
“In 1894 Rev. Charles W. Campbell of Vandalia, Missouri compiled a small
Campbell family history entitled: Descendants of Robert Campbell. He
besan with the first Robe# beings born in County Down, Ireland and coming
to this country landing in PA with his parents and brothers and a sister,
Catherine in about 1725 (Robert born 1718).
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‘I-A ANNA Campbell born 1742 died , Mdrried Thomas Taylor.

I-B JANE Campbell born 1744 died ______ . Married John Hannah

I-C ELIZABETH Campbell born 1746, married Joseph Long, borther of
John Long,3 Joseph was in the Battle of King's MIN. in Rev. War.

I-D JAMES Campbell born 1748 died . He married Letitia Allison,

who was a neice of Jane (2nd wife of James's fathey Robert). James

was killed by a falling tree. After James died, Letitia married
Faillett and they settled in Warren Co. VA or TN? James

and Letitia lived near Rogersville, TN. They had one child:

I-D-1 Campbell, daughtey married William Beaty and they

settled in Murfreesborough, TN.

I-E Cathefne Campbell born 1750 died in 1832 . She never married.
She lived with her half-borther, Robert. It is said that she was
killed in 1753.

I-F ALEXANDER Campbell born in Prince Edward Co. VA died in Hawkins
Cos, TN about 1786 or 1787. Will is in Washington Co. TN Alexander

married Amy Eaton who was born and died in 1831. Amy died in
Hawkins Co. when she was 35 years old. After William died, Amy
married _William ? /THEIR children were:

I=F=1 Robert Campbell born 1772 in Hawkins Co. TN died in July 1828
He married his cousin Jennie Taylor (probably a daughter of Thomas
Taylor) Robert and Jennie were married in 1799 in Hawkins Co. and
moved to Giles Co. TN near Campbellsville. Jennie lived until after
1875. Dewsendants of this family are scattered in TN, Mississippi,
and Arkansas. They had these children:

ZaJohn F. Campbell born 1811 (?) married Mary Floy(a widow) He

died in Missouri abot 1848. They had one son, who mwwed to Texas.

harFeggas L. Canphell born 1808 or 1811 or 1817 (gep gorrect date)
Smith He died at Campbellsville, TN in Giles Co.
Aug. 1888. His wife died 10 days later. Their children were:

l, Jefferson Campbell 2. Ridden Campbell 3. Frankie Campbell and
L. Elizabeth Ann Campbell

Cs lilary Campbell died single.
d. Ann Campbell born 1806 married at age of 32 to William Canady.
Died in Wayne Co. TN, ‘

e. Sally Campbell died at the age of 6 years. She is said to be the Oldest.

f. Martha (Patsy) Campbell born 1824 married James F. MeCutcheon 1
18Lc, T'ied in Capbellsville, (iles Co. TN.

g. Ruth Campbell born 1822 married James Rocksby (Baxter?) Died in
Holly Springs, Miss. ,

h. Jane Cambbell born __married Zebee Tucker. They moved to Arkansas
before the Civil War. Died at Pine Bluff, Ark in 1863.

1-F-2 Ann Campbell, daughter of Alexander and a twin(so tradition says)
to Robert, was born 1772(7) died, « She married _ Graves.

I-F~3 James Campbell, son of Alexander, was born « He married
Sally Humphry of Maury Co. TN and Missouri. James and 3ally moved to
lissouri and Sally died there. James returned to TN and settled north-
east of Columbia, TN He died there about 1857. His children lived in TN
and Texas: N

a. Hamilton Campbell went to Texas

Y. James Camptell to TN



I-F-3 children of James and Sally Campbell cbnt.
d. Sarah 22 TN
e. Louisa 19 TN
fo William 18 TN
g. Richard 16 TN
h. Martha 12 TN
~i. Charles Gelham 17 TN

I-F-4 John Eaton Campbell born Oct. 1, 1780 died ___+ He and three

of his brothers went to Maury Co, TN to what is now Campbell's Station
(Fountain Creek Post Office) He married July 1813 in Giles Co, TN to :
Sally Kirbrough of Blue Water, TN They were members of Deciples of Christ
Church. For five jears they lived at the present site of Lymansville_ _

on South Fork of Fountain Creek., Their children were:

. George Campbell

2. James Henderson Campbell born Feb, 7, 1820 graduated from Lexington

KY Medical College at the age of 22 years. He marréed in about 1843

to Sarah Ann Hunt. Died of cancer Sept. 1884, Their children were:

a. George W. Capbell born May 25, 1845, married Annie E. Hannah on

Sept. 30, 1873 | oho -

b. Thomas J. Campbell born Sept. 23, 7 dj e 1849

c. Mildred E. Campbell born May 25.'1-%&8 ngrffed §3°ggé N. Rathrock.

d. John Eaton Campbell born May 11, 1951 married Annie E. Wade on

Dec. 16, 1847, They settled in Austin, Texas.

€. William R. Campbell born Oct. 6, 1855 died July 12, 18%6

f. 4nna M. Campbell born Jan. 23, 1859 married C.V. Smith on Nov.1ll1l, 1881

3+ Alexander Thomas Campbell son of John Eaton and Sally, was born ?

He married in 1851 to Hildred Hughs and lived at Maury Co. TN Their
children were:

3a Mary Virginia 3b. Robert Kimbrough 3c. Sarah Alice 3d. Archealaus Powell
3e. Angonette Webb 3f. Fannie Louise 3g. Brice Jackson ‘

4. John Eaton Campbell Jr. born ? moved to TX in 1851. He married Lavina
Davidson of Travis Co. TX. They left one daughter.

. Robert Campbell died May 1863 at the age of 24 years.

Andrew Jackson Campbell died May 1863 of T.B. in Army

Ann Campbell married on Sept. 1851 to John Morris.

Zmeline Campbell married 1. Wm. Derr 2. Y. Adkinson

« Caroline (Carrie) Cmmpbell born about 1832 married Thomas White

I-F-5 Hamilton Crockett Campbell, son of Alexander and Amy Eaton Campbell
was born Sept 25, 1786 died March 11, 1854, He was in the War of 1812

and was in the battle of Great Horseshoe Bend, Ala. on March 27, 1814,

He married Mary Mitchell Dickey and these are their children:

l. John Dickey 2. Washington 3. Margaret Marigh 4. Alexander (his children:
Mary Matilda, Marg : Martha Caroline, Hamilton Crockett, and
Robert Rewton. %€gﬁ£g%hén9éne5. Martha Jane 6. James Ross (his children:
(John Washington, William Alexander, Margaret Caroline, James Hamilton
Mary Elizabeth, Hugh Elbert, and Martha Crockett.

7. Narcissus_Caroline 8. David Crockett (his children:David Crockett,
Pattie, Edward Mitchell, and Eugene). 9. Mary ElizalO. Robert Newton

(his children were: Ida, Alexander Hamilton,

IR




I-G Robert Campbell, Jr. son of Robert and Jane Allison, his 2nd wife
was born Jan 3, 1959 in Prince Edward Co. VA died Dec. 29, 1841 in

" Hawkins Co. VA He was a Rev. Soldier as shown by bhe record below. Served
as private in North Carolina Line--given credit for 8 months service,
granted pension from March 4, 1831, to TN Agency, N.C. Service.

ﬁggegiiTarrled in Washington Co. VA on Oct. 15, 1785,to Mary Young.

His children were: .
James Young Campbell married Sarah Carmack+ born Aug. 1, 1786
Andrew married 1. Peggy Medlock 2. Jane Bray

+Alexander married Nancy McNeil

- Joseph married Frances Vermillion
Robert married Mary McNeil
Mary married Isaac Carmack+

+Jane Campbell married Samuel Curry

+Elizabeth married John McNeil
anna married Payton Manson Merriman
Nelson born 1802 died 1806 - v
Hnderson married 1. Matilda Lawson 2. Cynthia Parks
Nelson marriéd Martha Merriman
Phoebe died unmarried .
REFERENCE found helpful on this family: CHRONICLES OF THE SCOTBH-IRISH
SETTLEMENTS IN VA ¥o. 1-3, 1745-1800, Extracted from Original Court
Records of Augusta Co. VA by Lyman Chalkley, pages 340-248, 255...
State of Franklin, Washington Co. for Robert Campbell.
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Children of James Young Campbell and wife Sarah was:

1. Silas Crockett (his children by wife Phoebe weres: Sarah Elizabeth,
Margaret Jane, Nancy(Nannie), Jesse Young, Charles Wesley, 4 died.
His children by his wife Emily were: Mary, Walter L., and Amanda J.)
2., James Young Campbell, Jr. (his children by wife Margaret Young:
William Carmack, Mary A., John Wesley, George A., Sallie Jane, Samantha,
Martha e. , Maggie E.)

3. Bettie(Elizabeth), daughter of James & Sarah was born Nov 22, 1817
L. tary Ann born Nov. 5, 1824,

5. 3allie Jane born July 3, 1821

6. Isaac Anderson born Dec. 2, 1827 (his children by Mary A. Carmack:
Eliza Jane, Flora Alice, Mary Elizabeth, Sarah Edith, Isaac Anderson,
Rachel, and Oscar Weems Campbell)

I-G-2 Andrew Campbell, son of Robert and Mary Young Campbell born

Nov. 28, 1787 had mo children. ’
I-G-3 Alexander Campbell born Dec. 22, 1789 died in 1870 . Married
Nancy McNeil and their children were: l. Robert born 1816 married a
Stubblefield lived at Telford in Washington Co. TN and had children:
William Young Campbell, Alexander, James F., John C., Isaac, Richard
and three daughters. 2. Joseph Campbell, born Feb. 6, 1818 was in the
Cherokee War of 1878 az Col. He taught school for a while in
Springfield, Miss. was theeq in 1843, Joseph married 1. Mary Ann Loonet
in liay 1850 2 in 1886: His children were: Alexander Absalom, daughter,
Andrew J., John C., Laura V., Almeta F., and Lewis C.

I-G~4 Joshph Campbell, son of Robert and Mary was born in Apr'i l%. 1791
died in 1868 married Frankey Vermillion.His children were: P?i y o

Elizabeth, Nancy, Andrew Wilson, Alexander and Joseph.



T-G-5 Robert Campbell was born May 18, 1793 died Aug 10, 1874 married
Mary McNeil on Aug 21, 1817. His children were a daughter and Anderson

I-G-6 Mary Campbell married Isaac Carmack.

I-G-7 Jane Campbell married Samuel Curry

I-G-8 Elizabeth married John Samuel McNeil.

I1-G-9 Anna married Mason Merriman.

I-G-10 Nelson born May 4, 1802 died Aug. 13, 1808

'I-G-11 Anderson born May 4, 1805 married Matilda Lawson. their children

were: John Alexander, Arthur Anderson, James Jasper, Lazarus Pinckney,

and Mary Jane.(His 2nd wife Cynthia Park had a child Ella).

I-G-12 Nelson was born Dec. 21, 1806 married Martha Merriman andtheir
children were: Robert, Jesse, George, John Natherland, and Martha.
I-B-13 Phoebe born 1809 died 1848 o

I-H Joseph Campbell, son of Robert and Jane Allison(2nd wife) was
born in 1761 He married Margaret Lankin. Their children were:

Ha Andrew born 1785, presbyterian preacher.

Hb Jane married John Lee '

He Nanecy

Hd John Larkin born Jan. 6, 1792 married Elizabeth McCarley . His children
were: 1. joseph, 2. Sarah, 3. Elizabeth 4. Moses 5. Andrew Jr.

6. James and 7. Mary. ' . :

I-H-5 Lettie born 1797 died Aug. 15, 1812

I-H_6 Robert, son of Joseph and Margaret Larkin Campbell, was born Jan
20, 1799 died Jan 26, 1853 married on July 17, 1824 to Nancy White.

There children were 1. Joheph 2. Thomas 3. Margaret 4. Lettie N,

5. Elena.

I_H 7 Margaret

I-H-8 Johseph married Sarah Hatten and they moved to TX and had 6 Children
I-H-8 David Campbell married Miss Deason.

I-H-9 Lucinda married David Robinson ,

I-H-10 James Campbell, son of Joseph, born Oct. 30, 1810 married Linda Ce.
Robinson. His children were l. Andrew 2. Newton 3 Francis Joseph

4. Rhoda Ann 5. Margaret 6 John

I-I Letitia, daughter of Robert and Jane, warried Thomas Steward.

I-J Isaac Andrew Campbell born 1765 Rilled by Indians prior to 1785,
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THE "BLACK" CAMPBELL GENEALOGY taken from a
report given to me to copy by Mrs. George M. Beaver

a Notary Public and the wife of an attorney.




. , . ,
John Campbell? son of'Duncané was born in November of 1674, on his
father's estate, Drumboden seven miles from Londonderry, Ireland.

His ancestory had earlier refugeed from Inverary, Scotland. He and

his wife lived and their nine children were born--six sons and three
daughters. He married Grismell (Grace) Hay, daughter of Patrick Hay,
in the year 1695. She lived to be 93 years of age. John and Grissell
emigrated from Ireland to the Colonies of America in 1729 on either

the ship "George and Ann" or “"John of Dublin", which left on May 9,
17293 and landed in Pennsylvania on Sept. 4, 1729. They came with
their family and a large number of relatives and friends and settled

at SWEET ARA in Donegal Township, Lagaster Co. PA. In the year 1737

or 1738 they moved--some of them along with this John and Gissell--

to Beverly Manor in what was then Fincastle (later Orange, still later
Washington, still later Augusta County) Virginia. They were in the
same place all the time in Virginia, but when the counties were divided,
their citizenship fell into another county.

In 1730 John :purchased a large tract of land, perhaps part of the

Borden grant referred to in introduction-said by Governor David Campbell
to ‘be in Orange Comnty at that time. Here he lived and died in 1741.
William Thompson qualified as administrator of his estate in 1741

(see Waddell: Annals of Augusta County, page 385). His wife, Grissell |
(Hay) Campbell lived to be 90 years old. She had one brother -Patrick.

In Foote: Schetches of Virginia is printed letters from Governor David
Campbell of Montcalm, Augusta County, Virginia (near Abingdon, VA)
gives much information about this linz. The writer will Quote bart.
These letters are also found in Draper's Manuscripts.

Letter from Governor Campbell, written Nove, 12, 1851:
"John Campbell, my great grandfather, with his failly of 10 or 12
children, came of America in 1726, and first settled in Lancaster Co.,
Virginia. He had six sons, three of whom, Patrick, Robrt, and David,
emigrated with him from PA to what was then Orage, but afterwards
Augusta County in about the year 1730. (The actual date was in 1737).
Patrick was the eldest son and he was the grandfather of Generak
William Campbell of the Revolution. David was the youngest, and was
my grandfather. He married in Aﬁgusta Coey VA, Mary Hamilton and had
seven sons: John, ‘Arthur, James, William, David, Robert, and Patrick.
All, except William (of sons of David) migrated to the HolstON.:sscesss
The other sons of John Campbell had families and their descendants are
scattered over many of ‘the States of the West. William B. Campbell,
a young man, and lately elected Governor of Tennessee, is my nephew,
and is the grandson of Margaret Campbell, one of the daughters of my
randfather, David Campbell......(speaks here of the Edmiston family)
the Vance family...the Newell and Blackburn families...the Buchanan
family...the Christian family...the Logan family...and others)/

Lletters from Governor Campbell, of Montcalm, VA dated Nov. 29, 1851:

*John Campbell, the great ancestor of the Campbells of the Hoston,

came from Ireland to America, with a family of five grown sons and

several daughters in the year of 1726, and first settled in Lancaster,

PA. About the year 1730 he removed to what was then Orange, afterwards
Augusta where he resided until his death; and where his numerous
descendants lived for mmny years. The Campbells above named were the
descendants of his oldest son, Patrick, and his youngest son David....
Patrick had a son Charles who had a son named William who was the Gen.
William Campbell of the Revoillition, and he was the grandfather of cont.




Mrs. Governor McDowell. David, the youngest son of John Married

Mary Hamilton and had a family of 13 children, seven sons and six
daughters, the youngest of whom was eleven years old when the family
removeq po the Holston....In 1765, John, the oldest son of David and

- Mary Hamilton Campbell, in company with Dr. Thomas Walker, explored
the.western wilderness, and purchased for his father and himself, an
ancient survey near the head-waters of the Holston, called "The Royal
Ogks", and a few years afterwards the family removed to it. John and
Arthur the two oldest sons, preceded their father and accompanied by
one sister, Margaret, and making improvements. The father and mother
then followed, accompanied by their sons: James,David, Robert, and
‘Patrick....and their daughters Mary (who was married to William Lockhart)
Martha, Sarah, and Ann (who were single). In a few Yyears after this
removal, Margaret, who had been a pioneer with her two oldest brothers,
married David Campbell, the pioneer who erected Campbell's Station
fifteen miles below Knoxville, TN. James lost his eyesight with small-
pox and died at the age of 50¢ss. John, Arthur, David, Robert, and
Patrick, were active men and renddred some service to their countyry.
John Campbell the eldest son of David was born in 1741....

Governor David then'discusseS»each of David Campbell's sons: John the
elderest, David, the fourth brother, Robert, Patrick and the daughter,
Margaret. All this part will be incorporated under each individual.

These letters are here to straighten out some of the incorrect
information printed and being printed. We find records to show that
dohn Campbell, the elder (married Grissell) was for a time member of
the Provential Council of PA from Lancaster which may be of use to
those descendants who are descendants who are desirous of becoming
Colonial Dames of Colonial Dames of 17th Century organizations.

DISCUSSION OF CHILDREN OF JOHN AND GRISSELL CAMPBELL:

Patrick Campbell® oldest son of John and Grissell, according to Gov.
David Campbell, was born in Ireland in 1696 and came with his father
to Lancaster Co., PA in 1720. He died « He married
Delilah Thompson. Probably she was the daughter of William Thompson
who was the administrator of the Will of Patrick's father, John, the
elder. He seems to have been married when he came to the Colonies.

He was made constable of the Township soon after coming to America

(see Rupp's History of Lancaster Co.,PA.) They had four sons and three
daughters that we know about :
IA Charles Campbell Campbell? born in Ireland in 1715, died in Washing-
ton Co. VA in March of 1767. In his will dated Aug. 4, 1761 and proved
March 17, 1767, he speaks of himself as a resident of "Beverly Manor".
He married Margaret Buchanan (some say Sarah Margaret BUCHANAN). In
his Will he appoints his wife as sole executor, providing for her ‘
support and leaving 100 acres to his son William on the Holston River
and lands in the smme section to his daughters.

Charles’ served in the French and Indian Wars in 1742; was Captain in
1752 and fpught at Kings Mtn. in the Revolutionary War(see "Kings Mtn.
and Its Heroes) in Draper Manuscript page 380).

WILL: Book I, page 7, Washington Co. VA
Margaret Campbell, made Oct. 13, 1777, proved March 16, 1778
Children: William, Margaret, Elizabeth Taylor, Jean Tate, Anne Poston
Exr:s William Campbell and Arthur Campbell ,
Wit.s Patrick Campbell, Sr. James Davis, John Campbell, Robert Campbell




Charles and Margaret had two sons and four daughters as follows:

- _ 1

%ifIIam Campbelllo known as General William Campbell, hero of King;s
Mtn. fame, was born Sept. 1, 1745 according to Baptismal Records of
Rev. John Craig, Pastor of Augusta Church %Old Stone Church), and died

August 22, 1781, just before the surrender of the British at Yorktown
at the age of 36 years. '

Record: ‘Roster of N.C. Soldierss "William Campbell Campbell" Brigadier
General, VA Militia, Dec. 1780; also commaded Shelby's Virginia Militia
Reﬁlment during the seige of Yorktown until he died 22nd of Aug. 1781.
and: '

“"Campbell, William (VA), Captain, 1lst VA 15th Dec. 17753 resigned 9th
Oct. 17763 Col. VA Militia 1777-1780. By the act of 13th Nov. 1780

it was resolved 'That Congress entertain a high sense of the spirited
and military ability of Col. Campbell, and the officers and privates of
Oct. 7th., in which a complete victory was obtained over superior ’
numbers of the enemy advantageously posted on King's Min. in the State
of N.C., and that this resoliition be published by the Commanding Officer
of the Southetn Army in General Order.®

Anothervrecdrd'of interést to descedants no doubt is”this one:

Annals of Southwest Virginia by Lewis Preston Summers, page 1563,

"On a quiet and beautiful Sabbakh in the Springtime of the year of 1780
Gen. William Campbell accompanied by his wife and several of his
neighbors, attanded the religious services at a Presbyterian House of
Worship which stood near the residence of the late Capt. James P. Strother,
known as the Meed Place, in the upper end of the county. As they were
returning home they happened to be discussion on the audacity of the

Tory who had been so bold and defiant in his declarationscescoeecsees™

As will be seen from the above quotation, he received a note of thanks
from the VA Legislature and the Continental Congress for his skill in
the Battle of King'sMtn. where he defeated the British Oct. 7, 1780.
He was made Brigadier Gen., after this commendation.

There is an excellent write-up of William Covihgtdn on page 124 in
Historical Sketches of Campbell, Pilcher, and Kinéred Families.

In 1767, at the age of 22, William and his mother and four of his
sisters moved to the Holston Valley in Washington Co. VA. His father
had just died.

Gen. William Campbell married Elizabeth Henry, sister to Patrich Henry
and after Gen. William died in 1781, his widow, Elizabeth married
Brigadier Gen. William Russell of VA.

William and Elizabeth are buried in the Preston Cemetery. This is
near General William's old home, Aspinvale, at Seven Mile Ford, VA.
They had two children:
WILL: Washington County, Virginia
Wife: Elizabeth
Daughter: Sarah Buchanon Campbell
Son: Charles Henry Campbell ’
Exe: William Christian, Arthur Campbell, Elizabeth Campbell(wife)
Wit: William Edmonson, James Jouston(Hutson), William Esmiston



married Gen. Francis Preston who was born in 1765 and dled in 1855.

" SKe was married at the home of her Aunt's husband, Col. Thomas Madison

her guardian. Gen. Preston lived in Abingdon, VA. They were married

on « Their children were:
United States Senator William Campbell Preston of S.C. married
Penelope Davis . She was his 2nd wife. His lst was Miss Coulter

Gen. John S. Preston of S.C. married in 1830 to Carolina Hampton.
There is a monument to his grave in the Preston Cemetery. She was the.
daughter of Wade Hampton (Did he marry his sister's‘child?) Must be
error.

'NOTE: Just for the record though this is not the John S. Preston the
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writer does not think:t It is of the same family. :

WILLt Washington CO. VA~
, John Preston, made June 4, 1790 probated April 20, 1797
wife: Eleanor
Brother-in-laws Mathew Rhea
Sons: Walter and Robert
Exr: Robert Preston
Wits Jehn Campbell, Eliza Campbell

Thomas L. Preston, University of VA, Married 1. Elizabeth Watts and
« Anna Saunders.

Margaret B. Preston married Gen. Wade Hampton of S.C. _

Spphronisba Preston married Rem. Robert: J.*Breckenridge of Kentucky

Eliza Preston married Brigadier Gen. Edward C. Carrington of Albemarle

County, VA of Halifax Co.

Sarah B. (Sallie) Preston married Gov. John B. Floyd of VA

Susan S. Preston married Gov. James McDowell of VA

James Preston married Miss Thompson(is thought to be on of children)

Maria T.C. Preston married John M. Preston of Abingdon, VA (some think

is oneof children)

Charles Henry Preston born 1807 died 1832(some think is one of children)

Charles Henry Campbell, son of William and Elizabeth died young.

John Campbelllo sop of Charles and Margaret(Buchanan) Campbell died young

Elizabeth Campbelll® vorn 1747 died 1820 married Mafj. John Taylor who

was born 1736 died 1813. They had seven children:

1. Judge Allen Taylor married 1. Sallie Thompson2. Rhoda Trigg

2. James Taylor married Sarah Smith

3. Charles Taylor married Mary(Polly) Trigg

L4, John M.C. Taylor married Jane Kent April 14, 1813 and they had two
children: Trigg and Campbell Taylor

5¢ William Taylor married Milly Saunders

6. Elisa C(Elizabeth) Taylor married Harry Smith

Jean (Jane) Campbell10 born 1746 died , married Oct. 1764 %o
Thomas Tate, She died Feb, 9, 1933 at the age of 85 years and 8 mos.
Their children were:Charles, William, Mitchel, Betsy, , Pélly,
Thomas, and Elleni
Margaret Campbell 0 daughter of Cap. Charles Campbell? married her
father's cousin (her 2nd), Col. Arthur Campbell. He was of "Royal Oaks'
son of David and Mary Hamilton Campbell. He was an offiéer in the
Colonial and Continental Armies. Arthur, along with his Bréther, John,
preceded his father to the valley of the Holston in Washington Co.

Col. Arthur Campbell was a member of the House of Burgess of VA from
the large county of Fincastle which was the original county from which
later Orange, WASHINGTON, AND Agusta counties were made. 2



related here. "Going one day with others t0 a Thickeél 1ln searcn oL plLums
tke party was fired upon by the Indians lying in ambush. Young Arthur
was slightly wounded and captured. He was taken to the vicinity of the
Great Lakes and detained for three years before he made his escape. It
was about six years before the Revolution when he moved to the Holston
in Washington Co. He was afterwards prominent in the assembly and the
State Convention af 1788ias well as during the Revolution. His war
record is so well documented in dther references it will not be repeated
here. Arthur was born Jan. 15, 1844 in-Augusta.CO‘.VA,(Fincastleg A
died Hug. 8, 1811 at his mome at present-day Middleboro, Kentucky in
his 69th year. As a result of his military service he received 1000
acres of land in Kentucky. He was Cap. and Col. in the Revolutionary
War. After the war he was a prominent man in the forming of State
government for the State of TN and was muchly oriticked because he was
accused of "giving away VA land for this formation."
He and Margaret had 12 children:
1. William Campbellll born ____ died married Sarah Adams. They had
two sons and probably othes: ' '
a. Alexander B. David C. William is not given in some lists as theirs
2. Elizabeth.Campbell maified 1. McFarland 2. Patton
. Col, John B. Campbell of the U.S. Army was born in _in 2811

He was the first Quatermaster Gen. of Kentucky. He commaded the right
wing of Gen. Scotts Regiment in the War of 1812, He died July 5, 1814
of wounds received at the Battle of Chippewa. He is buried in Christian
Co. Kentucky which was his hbome at the time of his death. He married
Pally Latham.
WILL: Washington Co. VA

Henry Armstrong, made Aug, 25, 1798 proved Oct. 16, 1798

children in will not copied

Exrs John Covington

Wit: Moses Latham, Margaret Latham
Colonel John Campbell had no children.
4, Arthur Lee Campbell, son of Arthur and Margaret was born and
died [ . He married Sarah Thompson. He received 7000acres of land
in Cumberland Gap. Arthur and Sarah were married in Washington CO. VA
Nov. 7, 1804 by Rev. Charles Hardy. They had nine children:
1, John T. 2. James M. 3. Matthew 4. Arthur S. 5. Eliza 6. Sarah
2= Andrew I, 8, Louisa V. 9. Penelope
5, Margaret C. Campbell married Isaac Sawyer and two children.
6. Mary H. Campbell married William E. Beard and had 11 children.
a. Anne A.C. Beard married Dr. John W. Campbell and had 5 children:
3 §gﬁa§tﬁér£ouisa B. 3. John H. C. 4. Desire I.C. 5. William

7. Col. James B. Campbell was Cap. in the War of 1812. He was killed in
the Battle of New Orleans. He never married.
8. David H. Campbell born married 1. Amelia Pepper and 2. Nmacy
Handy. He was in the War of 1812 and was gi¥en 1000 acres of land near
Louisville, Kentucky. His children weres: Margaret Campbell ‘
10. Martha C. Campbell married Philp Reeman and she had four children.
11. Ann Augusta Campbell married William Owen and had two children.
- 12. Jane B. Campbell married Andrew Campbell from Ireland (Do now know
relation of Andrew to others). They had:
a. Arthur Campbell born Jan 19, 1812 married Virginia Young. Arthur
died in 1851. They hads
a.l. William Campbell of Columbus Mississippi married his cousin,
Alicia Campbell.
8.2. Elizabeth Campbell died unmarried
b. ied ied i 8
C. %i?ga%gggbgéép%éil %%?griéelBéﬂ %aggied Thomas G. Moore )
d. Margaret Campbell born March 6, 1814 married John Marshall of TN



.. 146 Anne Campbell.

13, Lewis Campbelllaived in Kentucky near Louisville and had 3 children.
daughter of Capt. Charles”’ marrie d Richard Poston

and they had five ghildreno

I-B James Campbell” son of Patrick and Delilah Thompson Campbell born

, died + They ]Jived at and their children were:

IB1 Campfsll son lived at Cripple Creek in Wythe County, VA

IB2 Jae Campbell™” married Spotts ,

IC William Campbell? son of Patrick and Delilah went to Kentucky.

ID Mary Campbell”? daughter of Patrick and Delilah born _____ married
‘Gen. William Chgistian and had one daughter. -

IE Martha Campbell daughter of Col. Patrick and Delilah born-----
died--=--- married Col. William Edmonson and had 1% children.

IF Patrick Campbelli<son of Col. Patrick and Delilah was born
died He married Anne Steele and they moved to the southern
part of Kentucky fad.left many descendants. Their children were:
- IF1 Robert Campbei8 born married .
. IF2 Jane Campbell’V birdb married Robert Love and had nine children.
IF3 Samuel Campbell born ------ married .
IF4 Captain William Campbell born married Tabitha A. Russell
daughter of Gen. William and Tabitha (Adams) Russell, born in Culpepper
- Co. VA in 1764/ She married Capt. William Campbell who lived in
Washington Co. VA in about 1784, Soon after marriage, Capt. William
and Tabitha moved to Cumberland, which was then in Davidson Co., NC.
- In 1788 they moved to Fayette County, Kentucky. In 1793 they moved
~to. Muhlenberg Co. KY and settled permanently at Caney Station.

Capt. William Campbell was in the 17th VA Regiment in 1779 (See VA
Magazine 1898) Theie children were:

l. Tabitha Campbell who married JudgezAlney McLean, Captl. in War 1812
2. Mary Campbell married Ephraim Brank of KY

3« Nancy Capbell married Charles F. Wing.

L. Eliza Campbell married Elder Barton W. Stone.She died in 1809

5. Jane Campbell died unmarried. .

6. Samuel Campbell married Cynthia Campbell and had no children.

Note: The reader will recall that the above Gen. Russell, father of
Tabitha, yas the second husband also of Mrs. Elizabeth (Henry) Campbell
who married Gen. William Campbell, here of King's Mt. Gen. William
married 1. Tabitha Adams and by her had many children. When he
returned from the War of 1783 he married 2. Mrs. Elizabeth (Henry)
Campbell.

In ths family also are the following:

Isaac Campbell of Independence, Missouri who married Annie R. Long
duaghter of Tabitha A. Russell and Richard P. Long and they had:
a« Robert W. Campbell of Warsaw, Missouri

b. Isaac Campbell :

¢. Claude Campbell

One Isaac Campbell was Representative of Cobbs Creek Church in the
Associations in 1834 of Holston Baptist Association in Carter Co. TN

One William McNeil was also in Carter Co. TN 1n 1839

IC Jane Campbell, daughter of Col Patrick and Delilah, married
Richard Spotts (mentioned earlier in this report).



